1) Law Number 32 Year 2009 on Environmental Protection and Management. 
Regulates legal protection and criminal sanctions for perpetrators of water pollu-
tion and destruction of river ecosystems with a maximum imprisonment of 15 
years and a maximum fine of Rp. 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion rupiah); 

2) Law No. 7 Year 2004 on Water Resources. 
This law regulates the management and conservation of water resources based 
on the principles of sustainability, balance, public benefit, integration and har-
mony, justice, and legal certainty;